

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**NORQUAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-023412**

**THOMAS DeMOTT, an Individual**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

Johannes Lauterborn  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1400  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: 602-640-2150  
Fax: 602-640-2178  
E-mail: Johannes.Lauterborn@nlrb.gov

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTS .....	3
A.	Background .....	3
B.	The Events of October 1 .....	5
III.	ANALYSIS.....	10
A.	The ALJ Erred in Finding That DeMott’s and Harrison’s Purpose in Visiting Respondent’s Trailer Did Not Relate to the Exercise of Employees’ Section 7 Rights.	10
B.	The ALJ Mistakenly Concluded that Respondent Had an Exclusionary Property Interest in Its Construction Trailer.	12
C.	The ALJ Erred in Finding that DeMott and Harrison Forfeited Their Contractual Right of Access by Failing to Follow Respondent’s Access Restrictions.	13
D.	The ALJ Erred by Refusing to Find That Rankin’s Assault on DeMott Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.	16
E.	The ALJ Erred by Holding that the No-Solicitation Notice Was Not Overly Broad.	17
F.	The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find That Respondent Violated the Act by Summoning Security Guards to Escort Union Representatives Off Respondent’s Job Site.	18
G.	Because the Respondent Injured DeMott, a Make-Whole Remedy Is Appropriate.	18
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	24

## Table of Authorities

<i>Anchor Rome Mills, Inc.</i> , 86 NLRB 1120, 1121 (1949)	17
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital</i> , 229 NLRB 45, 46 (1977), affd. 568 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Batavia Nursing and Convalescent Inn</i> , 275 NLRB 886 n.2, 891 (1985)	16
<i>Becton-Dickinson Co.</i> , 189 NLRB 787, 789 (1971)	20
<i>California Gas Transport, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1314, 1322-23 (2006)	23
<i>CDK Contracting Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1117, 1117 (1992)	22
<i>Dews Construction Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 182, 183 n. 4 (1977)	23
<i>Fabric Services, Inc.</i> , 190 NLRB 540, 541-543 (1971)	24
<i>Freeman Decorating Co.</i> , 288 NLRB 1235, n. 2 (1988)	20
<i>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 318 NLRB 857 (1995), enf. denied in part sub nom. <i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corporation</i> , 221 NLRB 982, 986 (1975)	24
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co., Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 410, 414 (2001)	18
<i>Graves Trucking, Inc.</i> , 246 NLRB 344 (1979), enforced as modified, 692 F.2d 470 (7th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Greyhound Taxi Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 459 (1985), remanded sub nom. <i>Wakefield v. NLRB</i> , 779 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1986), on remand 279 NLRB 1080 (1986)	20
<i>H. R. McBride Construction Company</i> , 122 NLRB 1634, 1635 (1959)	16
<i>H. W. Elson Bottling Company</i> , 155 NLRB 714, 715 (1965), enfd. as amended 379 F.2d 223 (6th Cir. 1967)	21
<i>In re Teletech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 402, 403 (2001)	18
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Operative Potters, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.2d 757, 761-62 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	21
<i>K Mart Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 50, 58 (1993)	22
<i>Local 60, United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 651, 657 (1961)	21
<i>Longshoremen, ILA Local 1418 (Lykes Bros. Steamship Co.),</i> 104 NLRB 720 (1953), enfd. 212 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1954)	23
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25, 27-28 (1952))	21
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105, 112-113 (1956)	18
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793, 797-798 (1945)	18
<i>Restaurant Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799, 806 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Roger D. Hughes Drywall</i> , 344 NLRB 413 (2005)	22
<i>Schear's Food Center</i> , 318 NLRB 261, 267 (1995)	22
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	21
<i>Virginia Electric Co. v. Labor Board</i> , 398 U.S. 533, 543 (1943)	22
<i>Wolgast Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 203 (2001)	11

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**NORQUAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-023412**
